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Description of Methodology 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
systems was initiated in 1971, at the re-
iuest of the industry, to provide data that 
would serve as timely economic indicators to 
measurecurrent progress in this important 
;egment of the Canadian economy. Together, 
the participating systems account for over 
)5% of the telephone business in Canada and 
provide a reasonable geographic representa-
tion of telephone activity. The engineering 
and accounting concepts of the survey are 
consistent with those accepted by Telecom 
Canada. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to Sta-
tistics Canada by the respondents by the 
25th day after the reference month. The 
returns are compiled manually and Canada 
totals are released in this publication. 
Current monthly data and year-to-date fig-
ures along with comparable statistics for 
the previous year are shown. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consis-
tency with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation and 
clarification with the respondents con-
cerned. It is understood that the data are 
either actual or best estimates made by the 
telephone systems, but that final adjust-
ments have not been made. No attempts have 

FEVRIER 1985 

Description des méthodes 

L'enquête mensuelle auprès des principaux îé-
seaux téléphoniques a été rnenée pour is premiere 
fois en 1971 h leur dernande pour recueillir des 
données permettant de constituer un indicateur 
économique actuel de la performance de cette in-
portante iridustrie de l'économie canadienne. Les 
réseaux participants interviennent ensemble pour 
95% de l'activité de leur secteur au Canada et en 
constituent une bonne repartition géographique. 
Les concepts techniques et comptabies de l'en-
quête correspondent b ceux que Télécom Canada a 
adoptés. 

L'enquêté remplit son questionnaire et le 
renvoie a Statistique Canada avant le 25e jour 
suivant le mois de référence. Les données sont 
compilées manuellement, et seuls les totaux pour 
le Canada paraissent dana la présente publica-
tion. On publie les données du rnois en cours avec 
celles du même mois l'année précédente, en plus 
de presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

Qualité des données 

Des que les declarations parviennent 	Statis- 
tique Canada, on s'assure de leur homogénéité en 
les comparant aux declarations précédentes; tout 
écart inhabituel est alors préserlté pour éclair-
cissement ou confirmation au répondant concerné. 
Nous savons qu'il s'agit 16 de données courantes 
ou, du moms, des meilleures estimations possi-
bles des réseaux, ces derniers n'ayant pu encore 
apporter les rectifications définitives. Ii n'y 
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a eu aucune tentative faite pour éliminer les 
operations entre sociétés. Horinis quelques cu; 
isolés oii l'on doit extrapoler des valeijrs nan-
quantes, les declarations sont completes. 

Comparabilité 

La comparaison des recettes des 13 réseaux 
téléphoniques participants pour l'année 1983 fi-
gurant sur leur declaration annuelle avec les 
recettes de la même année recueillies dans le 
cadre des enquêtes rnensuelles révèle que les re-
cettes mensuelles pour l'année étaient surévalu-
ées de 0.03%. On peut donc supposer que les ré-
sultats des enquetes mensuelles sont représenta-
tifs de l'industrie. 

Faits saillants (Les chiffres de 1984 figurent 
entre parentheses) 

Les recettes d'exploitation pour février 1985 
se sont dtablies a $770.1 millions ($727.8 mil-
lions), une augmentation de 5.8%. Les dépenses 
d'exploitation se sont chiffrées a $517.4 mil-
lions ($517.1 millions), une hausse de 0.1%. 

Les recettes nettes d'exploitation, après dé-
duction des dépenses d'exploitation, ont augmenté 
de 19.9% pour s'établir b $252.7 millions ($210.7 
millions). Les dépenses de construction ont pour 
leur part eu une augumentation de 21.0%, pour 
passer a $165.6 millions. 

Au cours du mis, ces compagnies de téléphori 
ont acheminé 130.4 millions (124.9 millions) corn-
munications interurbaines. Leur personnel è In 
fin du mois totalisait 96,836 salaries (99,976), 
une diminution de 3.1%. Le nombre total de tele-
phones en service au cours du mois était de 15.7 
millions (16.2 millions), Ce qui représente une 
diminution de 3.4%. Les téléphones résidentiels 
et les téléphones commerciaux ont représenté res-
pectiveinent 71.010 (70.9%) et 29.0% (29.1%) du 
nombre total d'appareils. 

Le tableau 2, present le nombre des lignes 
d'acces en service par genre de service au lieu 
des téléphones par genre de service. 

Les personnes désireuses de faire connaltre 
leurs observations ou remarques, ou de demander 
des renseignements complémentaires peuvent s'ad-
resser a J.R. Slattery (613-990-8693), Section 
des communications et de l'information, Division 
des services, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 
UT 6. 

been made to remove intercompany transac-
tions. Response is complete except for iso-
lated instances where missing values are 
extrapolated. 

Cornparabi 1 ity 

A comparison of the 1983 revenues of the 
13 participating telephone systems taken 
from their annual returns with the revenues 
for the same year taken from the monthly 
survey indicate that the monthly revenues 
for the year had been overstated by 0.03%. 
Thus, it is assumed that the monthly survey 
results are representative of the industry. 

Statistical Highlights (Figures for 1984 are 
Shown in Parentheses) 

Operating revenue for February, 1985 was 
$770.1 million ($727.8 million) up 5.8%. 
Operating expenses were $517.4 million 
($517.1 million) an increase of 0.1%. 

Net operating revenue after deducting op-
erating expenses was $252.7 million ($210.7 
million) an increase of 19.9%. Construction 
expenditures were $165.6 million ($136.9 
million), up 21.0%. 

During the month these telephone compa-
nies handled 130.4 million (124.9 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 96,836 (99,976) a 
decrease of 3.1%. There were 15.7 million 
(16.2 million) telephones reported in ser-
vice during the month, a decrease of 3.4%. 
Residential and business telephones account-
ed for 71.0% (70.9%) and 29.0% (29.1%) res-
pective1y. 

Table 2 now shows the number of access 
lines in service by type instead of 
telephones by type. 

Any suggestions, comments or requests for 
further information on this survey should be 
sent to J.R. Slattery (613-990-8693) Commu-
nications and Information Section, Services 
Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa K1A 0T6. 
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IAIII 1 	1. (er.ting Revenue and Expenses, Salaries and Wages, Construction Expenditures, Toll Massages and Geployses 

I Aill I All 	1, 	A,.-,. I I 	.n.'l 	4 	,.ne'. 	I 	espi 	nit 	.1 fins,, 	r, 	,snirnt ion,, 	niéi 	,,,nI,nnn,n',t ruetion, coaiic.tions interurbainee at effect Ifs 

ebruary Year-to-date 

eerier Diffre ctmul6 

1985 1984 1985 1984 

thousando of dollars - ailliers do dollars 

Operating revenue - Recettes d'evploltstion: 
local sereice(1) - Services local(l) 308,778 300,472 618,320 597,362 
Toll service - Service Interurbain 404,669 379,379 828,907 762,404 
Directory advertising - Insertiona ps.6licitalre. 10,528 9,550 21,216 19,237 
Other operating revenue - Autrea recettee d'explol- 

tation 51,111 42,557 97,107 75,238 
Less uncollectible revenue - Home montants irrAcOu- 

vrables 4,955 4,117 9,107 8,188 

(X9RATIFL REVENUE -  TOTAL - 	CETT[S DEWLOIIATION 710,131 127,041 1,556,443 1,4*6,053 

Operating expenseD - DApenses d'evpioitetion: 
Maintenance - introtien 127,796 127,816 258,619 255,061 
Depreciation - Amortiaseaent 143,639 142,301 286,147 264,273 
Traffic - Trafic 22,080(2) 22,039(2) 46,668(2) 46,182(2) 
Marketing and coseerciel - Coercialisation 66,048(3) 68,354(3) 135,043(3) 129,354(3) 
Other - Autres 157,840 156,582 325,577 312,013 

WERA71NG EXP6JS - TOTAL - OCFENSES O'ETPLOITATIWI 517,403 511,092 1,052,214 1,022,885 

Not operating revenom - Recettee nettee d'exploitation 252,728 210,749 504,229 423,170 

Salary and wage payments - Total - Rdmundratlons 239,255 241,707 506,885 495,219 

Construction expenditures - Total - DApenaea do cons- 
truction 165,613 136,891 317,194 270,290 

phone toll messages - Cesesmications interurbs*nes 	'000 130,360 124,916 271,772 253,327 

Inyees(4) - Total - tffectifs(4) 	 No. - rtire 96,836 99,976 

' Includes revenue from coin telephones. 
2 compria las taxiphones. 
Includes Bell Canada "Operstor Services eapenae". 
omprend lee "ddpensee ea titre dee services d'assiatance tAlAphoniques" do Bell Canada. 
Includes Bell Canada "Customer Provisioning" expense. 

Il Coeprend lee "d4penaes au titre dos services me client" do Bell Canada. 
(4) At end of esnth. 
(4) En fin do .ñs. 

figures not applicable. 
N'ayant pea lieu do figurer. 

TABLE 2. Watmerk Aucema lines in Service, by Type (End of Manth) 

TABLEAU 2. Li9,es d'eccBe an service per genre do service (en fin do 	iis) 

Residence &ielnese 
february - FAsrier 

Type of service - Genre do service 
RAsidentiels Corcisux 1985 1984 

rker - notre 

Lines - Lignee: 
Individual - lndividuellss 7,979,843 1,691,922 9,671,765 
Two-party - A deux abonnAe 322,868 2,253 325,121 
Molti-party - PertagAes 562,877 20,663 583,540 
Wide area telephone service (WATS) - 

Service interurbain pisnifid (WATS) ... 67,401 67,401 
Coin - Taxiphones ... 142,010 142,010 
Mobile - Mobiles ... 84,287 84,287 
Centres - Centres ... 370,226 370,226 
PSI - P811 ... 343,094 341,094 
Other - Autres ... 5,780 5,780 

ACCESS LIlS - TOTAL - LLGfS D'AtX[SS 8,865,568 2,727,636 11,593,224 

IIIIPHIRtS(1) - TOTAL - T5iPtI1S(1) 11,120,501 4,536,735 15,657,236 16,204,474 

' 	 II.C. Tel reports n,er of siscriber lines rather than no,t,er of telephones. 
P.C. Tel fait Atst do notre do lignes d'abonnA plutOt quo do nodore do tdlAphones. 
figures not applicable. 

-n 'ayant paw lieu do figurer. 
- 	figures not available 

'notres indisponibles 
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List of Respondents to the Monthly Survey 
of Major Telephone Systems: 
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Liste des répondants a l'enquete mensuelle su-
près des principaux réseaux téléphoniques: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunjcat ions 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 


